This would require increase of the Authorised Share Capital and the consequential alterations in the Memorandum
and Articles of Association of your Company; all these need your approvals.

It is now proposed to issue further 288172 Warrants convertible in to Equity Shares at a premium to the floor price
as determined by the SEBI formula to a strategic investor with whom talks have been held. For this purpose, the
consent of the Members is sought by way Special Resolution under Section 81(1A) of the Companies Act, 1956.

Hence, the proposal with the terms and conditions is placed before the members for approval.

Allotment of equity shares (subscription shares) to Strategic Investors:

a. Objects of the issue
To part fund your ongoing expansion programmes, new initiatives on expansion and to augment the
working capital need.

Intention of Promoters/Directors/ key management persons to subscribe to the offer:

None of the Promoters/Directors/ key management persons intends to subscribe to any shares.

a) Shareholding pattern before and after the offer :

The shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the offer is as under (based on the Shareholding
pattern as on 17.11.2011).

(A) PROMOTER AND PROMOTER GROUP
(1) INDIAN
(a) Individual  /HUF 2442982 6.28 3442982 6.86
(b) Foreign  Promoters 0 0.00 0 0.00
(c) Others 0 0.00 0 0.00

Sub-Total A 2442982 6.28 3442982 6.86
(B) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING
(1) NON-INSTITUTIONS
(a) Bodies Corporate 12211038 31.39 16083210 32.05
(b) Individuals

  (i)  Individuals  holding  nominal  share  capital
upto Rs.1  lakh 4179771 10.74 4179771 8.33
(ii)  Individuals  holding  nominal  share  capital
in  excess  of  Rs.1  lakh 10667843 27.42 17072843 34.02

(c) Others
  Foreign Collaborators 9200000 23.65 9200000 18.33
  NON RESIDENT  INDIANS 185555 0.48 185555 0.37
  CLEARING  MEMBERS 17993 0.05 17993 0.04
   Sub-Total B 36462200 93.72 46739372 93.14
   Grand Total (A+B)   : 38905182 100 50182354 100

Pre allotment of Equity
Shares

Post Allotment of Warrants

CATEGORY
CODE CATEGORY OF SHAREHOLDER

Post conversion of 10989000
Outstanding Warrants into

Equity Shares
NUMBER OF

SHARES %
NUMBER OF

SHARES %

Annual Report 2010-2011

10

The above shareholding pattern has been arrived on the assumption that the entire Warrants proposed to be

issued and outstanding Warrants of 10989000 would be converted in to Equity Shares.

b) Proposed time limit within which the allotment shall be complete

Within 15 days from the date of passing this resolution, provided all the statutory approvals are in place.

c) Identity of the proposed allottee(s) and percentage of post preferential issue capital that may be
held by them:

Each of the proposed allottee(s) of the Equity Shares are as detailed hereunder and they shall be holding the